NOTICES

PROTESTS

ALL PROTESTS MUST BE RECEIVED NO LATER THAN 12:00 NOON
ON TUESDAY, PRECEDING THE BOARD OF ESTIMATES” MEETING.
IN ORDER FOR A PROTEST TO BE CONSIDERED, THE PROTESTANT
MUST BE PRESENT AT THE BOARD OF ESTIMATES” MEETING.

ALL PROTESTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND STATE:

1. whom you represent,

2. what the issues are, and

3. how the protestant will be harmed by the proposed Board of
Estimates” action.

Please submit all protests to Board of Estimates, Attn: Clerk,
Room 204 City Hall, 100 N. Holliday Street, Baltimore, Maryland
21202.



BOARD OF ESTIMATES” AGENDA — May 8, 2013

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

1. Prequalification of Contractors

In accordance with the Rules for Prequalification of
Contractors, as amended by the Board on October 31, 1991, the
following contractors are recommended:

Ammka International, Inc. $ 936,000.00
Armond Cassil Railroad Construction, Inc. $115,065,000.00
Chesapeake Containment Systems, Inc. $ 8,000,000.00
DM Enterprises of Baltimore, LLC $ 558,000.00
Debra’s Glass, Inc. $ 5,688,000.00
Furbish Company, LLC $ 1,500,000.00
Harris Brothers Construction Co., Inc. $ 63,000.00
Hawkeye Construction, LLC $ 7,758,000.00
John H. Hampshire, Inc. $ 8,000,000.00
Joseph B. Fay Co. $167,670,000.00
Midasco, LLC $ 68,607,000.00

2. Prequalification of Architects and Engineers

In accordance with the Resolution Relating to Architectural and
Engineering Services, as amended by the Board on June 29, 1994,
the Office of Boards and Commissions recommends the approval of
the prequalification for the following firms:

Baker Engineering Services, Inc. Engineer

Coastal Resources, Inc. Engineer
Landscape Architect



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS — cont’d

Crabtree, Rohrbaugh & Associates,
Architects

CSA Central, Inc.

Morabito Consultants, Inc.
Penza Bailey Architects

RMF Engineering, Inc.

Architect
Architect
Engineer
Engineer
Architect

Architect
Engineer

0570872013



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Department of Planning (DoP) — Grant Agreement

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
grant agreement with the State of Maryland Department of Natural
Resources Critical Area Commission. The period of the grant
agreement is July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$11,000.00 — 5000-507414-1875-517600-600000

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT 10N

This grant agreement will extend the State’s support for the
City’s Critical Area Management Program. The State has provided
support for this project since 1988 and there is no local match
required. The Tfunds will be used to help offset the operating
costs incurred by the DoP iIn ensuring the City’s compliance with
the State Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Protection Law.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

(The grant agreement has been approved by the Law Department as
to form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

OPT10ONS/CONDEMNAT ION/QUICK-TAKES:

Owner(s) Property Interest Amount

Dept. of Housing and Community Development (DHCD) — Options

1. Donovan Williams 924 N. Bradford St. L/H $10,440.00
2. Ground Rents, LLC 924 N. Bradford St. G/R $ 770.00
$84 .00

Funds are available 1n City Bond Funds, account no. 9910-908044-
9588-900000-704040, Milton-Montford Project.

3. Linwood R. Stokes, 1738 E. Preston St. L/H $ 9,260.00
Jr.
4. Morents, LLC 2228 E. Madison St. Sub-G/R $ 1,847.07
$240.00
5. Fairfield, LLC 2205 Ashland Ave. G/R $ 1,100.00
$120.00

Funds are available 1i1n account no. 9910-906416-9588-900000-
704040, EBDI Phase 11 Project.

In the event that the option agreement/s fTail/s and settlement
cannot be achieved, the Department requests the Board’s approval
to purchase the interest in the above properties by condemnation
proceedings for an amount equal to or lesser than the option
amounts.

Department of Law — Payment of Settlement

6. Noam Harel and 941 N. Chester St. G/R $ 29.00
Phyllis E. Harel $34.50
(Previous Owners)

On July 25, 2012, the Board approved the acquisition by
condemnation of the ground rent interest In 941 N. Chester
Street for the amount of $288.00. The owner of the property
interest initially demanded $500.00 for the property, but
agreed to settle the condemnation case for the amount of
$317.00, an additional 10% of the previously approved
valuation.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

OPT10ONS/CONDEMNAT ION/QUICK-TAKES:

Owner(s) Property Interest Amount

Department of Law — cont’d

Therefore, the Board is requested to approve an additional
$29.00 to settle this case.

Funds are available in State funds, account no. 9910-906416-
9588-900000-704040.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Law Department - Settlement Agreements and General Release
of All Claims and Settlement Agreement

The Board i1s requested to approve and authorize execution of the
agreement for the following claims:

Settlement Agreements and General Release
of all claims on behalf of the Office of
Legal Counsel for the Baltimore City
Board of School Commissioners

1. David Leety v. Baltimore City Board $ 70,000.00
of School Commissioners, et al.

Account: 2036-000000-1752-175200-603070

2. Lisa Avery v. Baltimore City Board $100,000.00
of School Commissioners, et al.

Account: 2036-000000-1752-175200-603070

Settlement Agreement

3. HealthCare Access Maryland, Inc./ $194,393.55
The Baltimore City Health Department

Account: 1001-000000-3252-316200-603013

The settlement of these claims have been reviewed and approved
by the Settlement Committee of the Law Department.

(The settlement agreements and general release of all claims and
settlement agreement have been approved by the Law Department as
to form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Department of Audits — Expenditures of Funds

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve an expenditure of funds to pay
the Association of Government Accountants (AGA). The expenditure
is for training on May 8, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 3,900.00 - 1001-000000-1310-157800-603020

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

These expenditures of funds will pay for the registration of 30
auditors to attend a one-day fraud seminar sponsored by the AGA
on May 8, 2013.

Government Audit Standards require that each auditor obtain 80
hours of CPE every two years. The foregoing program is part of
the Department’s scheduled training for this year. The average
cost per staff training hour will be approximately $20.00, which
is below the iIndustry average in relation to other training of
this nature.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Mayor’s Office of — Employee Expense Statement
Employment Development

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the expense statement for Ms.
Patricia Morfe for the month of September 2012.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 72.60 — 4000-807013-6312-457105-603001 (Hotel)
126.25 — 4000-807013-6312-457105-603002 (Mileage and Tolls)
$198.85 - Total

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The Administrative Manual, 1In Section 240-11, states that
Employee Expense Reports that are submitted more than 40 work
days after the last calendar day of the month in which the
expenses were incurred require Board of Estimates approval.

The request is late because it was delayed in the administrative
review process.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Department of General Services - Developer’s Agreement No. 1302

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board 1is requested to approve and authorize execution of
developer’s agreement no. 1302 with 239 West Richmond Limited
Partnership.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$15,425.00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The developer would like to install a new valve at 879 North
Howard Street. This agreement will allow the organization to do
its own iInstallation 1i1n accordance with Baltimore City
standards.

A performance bond iIn the amount of $15,425.00 has been issued
to the developer who assumes 100% of the financial
responsibility.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

City funds will not be utilized for this project; therefore,
MBE/WBE participation is not applicable.

(The developer’s agreement no. 1302 has been approved by the Law
Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Department of General Services — Perpetual Easement Agreement

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
perpetual easement agreement with Reisterstown Plaza Associates,
LLC.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$8,507.00 — 9950-902454-9508-900020-704040

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The Department of Transportation is proposing to install signal
equipment on a portion of the property owned by Reisterstown
Plaza Associates, LLC located at 6512 Reisterstown Road. The
perpetual easement agreement will allow the City’s contractor to
install and maintain signal equipment iIn conjunction with the
Department of Transportation Project No. TR-05309, Reilsterstown
Road Streetscape.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

NZA

(The perpetual easement agreement has been approved by the Law
Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)

10



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Dept. of General Services — Mnor Privilege Permt Applications

The Board is requested to approve the follow ng applications for
a Mnor Privilege Permt. The applications are in order as to
the Mnor Privilege Regulations of the Board and the Building
Regul ations of Baltinore GCity.

LOCATION APPLICANT PRIVILEGE/SIZE
1. 3201 Saint Paul St. CVE Retail, LLC Qut door seati ng
28" x 3.5

Annual Charge: $ 589.50
2. 1201 N. Charles St. 1201 N. Charles Qut door seati ng
Associ ation, LLC 53" x 3.5
Annual Charge: $1,814.50
3. 1111 W 36'" st. Marie Triantos Single face electric
sign 136" x 19
Annual Charge: $ 70.30
4. 4700 Bel air Rd. Bel ai r Road RE Flat sign 8 x 4
Hol di ngs, LLC
Annual Charge: $ 44.80
5. 3224 Fait Ave. 3224 Fait Avenue, Gar age extensi on
LLC 177 x 2.66’

Annual Charge: $ 158.27

11



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Dept. of General Services — cont’'d

LOCATION APPLICANT PRIVILEGE/SIZE
6. 1116 Light St. Max Properties, Retain awning with
I nc. signage 11'9” x 4’10

Annual Charge: $ 154.38

7. 1118- A Light St. Max Properties, Retain awning with
I nc. signage 19’ 3" x 2
1118-B Light St. Max Properties, Retain awning with
I nc. signage 26’77 x 2’
1118-F Light St. Max Properties, Retain awning with
I nc. signage 7' 8" x 2’

Annual Charge: $ 412.70

There are no objections, since no protests were received.

12



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Depart ment of Ceneral Services (DGS) — Expenditure of Funds

ACTION REQUESTED OF BOE:

The Board is requested to approve an expenditure of funds to pay
Dol phin Associates, Inc. and Air to Air Conbat, LLC

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$257,615.00 - Dol phin Associates, Inc.
102,645.00 - Air to Air Conmbat, LLC
$360,260.00 - 9950-902416- 9506- 900020- 704046

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

This expenditure of funds w Il pay Dol phin Associates, Inc. and
Air to Ar Conbat , LLC for rel ocation expenses and
reest abl i shment al | owances.

On Decenber 8, 2010, the Board approved the Standard Hi ghway
Option to purchase the fee sinple interest in 2800 Hawki ns Poi nt
Road for use as right-of-way and storm water managenent for the
proposed Departnent of Transportation Project No. TR-00073. The
DGS has secured estimates for relocation assistance, as
required, to be in conpliance with the requirenents of the
Uniform Relocation Act and Real Property Acquisition Policies
Act of 1970, as anended.

Dol phin Associates, Inc. and Air to Ar Conbat, LLC are the
tenants of the property located at 2800 Hawkins Point Road. An
estimate has been obtained from T.F. Hearn & Conpany for
rel ocati on expenses and reestablishnent allowances for Dol phin
Associ ates, Inc. and Air to Air Conmbat, LLC

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

13



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Department of Recreation and Parks — Cty Fundi ng Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
City funding agreenent with the Cal Ri pken, Sr. Foundation, Inc.
(Foundation). The period of the agreenent is effective upon
Board approval and will end upon final acceptance of the Project
by the City.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$1, 400, 000. 00 — 9938- 906888- 9474- 900000- 706063

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The Foundation was founded in 2001 to help build character and

teach critical life lessons to disadvantaged young people,
living in Anerica’s nost distressed conmunities, t hr ough
baseball and softball thened prograns. The Foundation s

coll aborating with the Departnent to design and facilitate the
creation of a Cal Ripken, Sr. Foundation Youth Devel opnment Park
as part of the Cty's Park Heights Master Plan. Thi s
mul ti pur pose, synthetic turf, | ow- mai ntenance facility is
designed to provide a cohesive recreational and educational
experience for children, particularly in at-risk comunities.
The conplex is part of a |larger seven-acre project to construct
two athletic fields and anenities on City property at C C
Jackson Recreation Center and i mmedi ate environs (Project).

As a condition of the Foundation’s donation of $600,000.00
toward the Project, the Foundation requires that it will act as
the fiscal agent for funding of the Project and that it wll
engage its preferred contractor, Henry H Lewis Contractors,
LLC, to perform the work so as to maintain quality/industry
standards on the Project, which wll be associated with the
Ri pken nane.

The funding agreenent provides for funding the construction of
the Project by the Foundation’s contractor on Gty park property
under the custody of the Departnent. The total construction cost
is estimted at approxinmately $2,000,000.00 and the Foundation
has agreed to donate $600, 000.00 to the cost of the Project.

14



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Rec. & Parks — cont’'d

The balance of $1,400,000.00 is derived from Gty funding
sources: $700,000.00 from two State Program Open Space (POS)
grants and $700, 000.00 from the State of Mryland Slots revenue
appropriated by the Gty for wuse in inplenenting the Park
Hei ghts Master Plan. The City’'s grant of $1,400,000.00 wll be
provi ded to the Foundation solely on a reinbursenment basis after
the Foundation has expended its donation for the Project, in
accordance with the construction estimte, and subject to the
Foundation’s nonthly subm ssion of requisitions. Upon conpletion
of the Project, the inprovenents becone the sole property of the
City and available to the Park Heights residents and the public.

The Departnent hereby certifies that it has provided witten
notice to the Director of Finance that the requirenent for
formal advertisenment may be dispensed with in accordance wth
Article VI 8 11(e)(i) of the Baltinore City Charter, as the
public work provided pursuant to this funding agreenent are of
such a nature that no advantage will result in seeking, or it is
not practicable to obtain, conpetitive bids. The reasons for
this exception include:

1. that in accordance with the Gty s Park Heights Master
Pl an, which includes devel opnent of a seven-acre community
(public) park, the Project creates a unique Astro Turf
field sponsored under the R pken nane that wll be
substantial and beneficial to the taxpayers and the
community of Park Heights;

2. that the Foundation has agreed to donate $600,000.00 to the
cost of the Project on the condition that 1) the Foundation
act as the fiscal agent for the funding of the project, and
2) the Foundation engage its preferred contractor to
perform the work and oversee construction of the Project
according to an agreed upon plan so as to maintain quality
standards on the Project which will be associated with the
Ri pken nane;

15



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Recreati on and Parks — cont’'d

3. that the State of Mryland has earnmarked $800,000.00 to the
City (of which $700,000.00 will be expended under the terns
of the funding agreenent) on the condition that the Cty
partner with the Foundation on the Project, which funding
will revert to the State unless it is spent specifically as
the State has desi gnat ed;

4. that upon conparison of the City/its consultant’s estinate
of the cost of the Project with the cost provided by the
Foundation’s contractor, the Project is not for the benefit
or enrichnment of the Foundation or its contractor, but for
the best work at the |lowest price practicable; and

5. that there is no evidence to suggest that the Project is
influenced by favoritism I mpr ovi dence, ext ravagance,
fraud, or corruption.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The Foundation has signed the commtnent to conply with the
Mnority and Wnen' s Business Enterprise Program of Baltinore
City and that it will achieve 9% MBE and 2% WBE.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The funding agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent
as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

16



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

Rec.

& Parks — cont’'d

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S
$1, 039, 000. 00 9938-905888- 9475
State Reserve — Cal Ri pken

Par k Hei ghts Youth
Devel opnment Par k

400, 000. 00 9938-913001- 9475
State Reserve — Unal | ot ed
$1,439,000.00 @ ----------------- 9938-906888-9474
Active — Cal Ripken
Par k Hei ghts Youth
Devel opnent Park
This transfer will provide funds to cover the costs associ ated

with the funding agreenment between the City and the Ca
Ri pken, Sr. Foundation, Inc.

(I'n accordance with Charter requirenents, a report has been

requested from the Planning Comm ssion, the D rector of
Fi nance having reported favorably thereon.)

17



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Fire Departnent — Grant Award Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize acceptance of a
grant award agreenent from the Federal Energency Managenent
Agency (FEMA) and the Departnent of Honmeland Security. The
period of the grant award is April 12, 2013 through April 11,
2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$1, 449, 600. 00 — 4000- 458313-2121-226400- 404001 (G ant)
362, 400. 00 — 1001- 000000-3191-308700- 605031 (City Match)
$1,812,000.00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The grant wll allow for the purchase of 75 Life Packs, 15
Adaptive Biphasic Fully Escalating (to 360 jules) Milti-
paranmeter Mnitor/Defibrillator with power supply, Filterline
Set including airway adaptor, Infant, Child and Adult Cuffs
Rai nbow DClI ADT reusable Sensors, Carrying bag with top and rear
conpartments for use by ALS providers and 225 spare batteries.
The project cost includes a federal share of 80% with a Cty
mat ch of 20%

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

(The grant award agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

18



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Fire Departnent — Appropriation Adjustnment O der

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve an appropriation adjustnment
order (AAO to transfer funds from program 2101 to program 2121.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Anpunt From To
$147, 600. 00 4000-400013-2101- 4000- 458313-2121-
225900- 607004 226400- 605007

Federal Unal | ocat ed

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The AAO will provide for the receipt of the FFY12 Fire Act G ant
whi ch was awarded on April 12, 2013.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

19



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Department of Transportation — Traffic Mtigation Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
traffic mtigation agreenent wth Englewood, LLC , devel oper.
The agreenent is effective upon Board approval and term nation
will be deened in witing by the Departnent.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$112,588. 12 — 9950-912087-9512- 000000- 490375

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Baltimore City O dinance 06-345, approved on Novenber 11, 2006,
determined that a Traffic Inpact Study was required for the
devel opnent. The devel oper proposes to perform the scope of work
for Baltinore Harbor East Hyatt Place (511 South Central Avenue)
for a 208 room hotel and approxinmately 14,203 square feet of
retail/restaurant and a parking garage with 63 parking spaces.
The developer agrees to nmake a one-tine contribution in the
anmount of $112,588.12 to fund the City's mul ti nodal
transportation inprovenents in the project’s vicinity.

(The traffic mtigation agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

20



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Departnent of Transportation — First Amendnent to the Menorandum
of Understanding for Baltinore
Wat erfront Pronenade - I nner
Har bor East

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
first amendnent to the nenorandum of wunderstanding (MOUJ) for
Baltinmore Waterfront Pronenade - Inner Harbor East wth the
Maryl and Departnment of Transportation acting for and on behalf
of the State of Mryland by and through the State H ghway
Adm ni stration. The period of the first anmendnent to the MOU for
Baltinore Waterfront Pronenade - Inner Harbor East wll be
Sept enber 14, 2012 through Septenber 14, 2017.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

On May 23, 2012, the Board approved the original MU for the

Baltinmore Waterfront Pronenade - Inner Harbor East wth the
Maryl and Departnent of Transportation, which provided that under
Section VII, the project would be advertised for bids by August
5, 2013.

The subject contract was advertised on Septenber 14, 2012.
Therefore, both parties now wish to anend the original agreenent
to denote the actual advertisenent date for the subject
contract. The project term will be from Septenber 14, 2012 to
Sept enber 14, 2017.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A

(The first anmendnent to the nenorandum of wunderstanding for
Baltinmore Waterfront Pronenade - |Inner Harbor East has been
approved by the Law Departnent as to form and |[egal

sufficiency.)

21



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Departnent of Transportation — First Amendnent to
Pi er Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
first amendment to the pier |lease agreenent wth Baltinore
Har borvi ew Marine Center, LLC.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On August 18, 2010, the Board approved the pier |ease agreenent
with Baltinore Harborview Marine Center, LLC for the use of a
marina slip for the developnment of a landing for the expanded
operations of the Water Taxi Harbor Connector.

Subsequent to the execution of that agreenent, it was nutually
determ ned by the Departnent of Transportation, the operator of
the Water Taxi Harbor Connector, and the Harborview Mrina that
the planned |ocation presented operational and safety hazards
and that overall the operations of the Wter Taxi Harbor
Connector would be better served at a different location within
the Marina, which will now be on Pierside Drive.

The Gty wll construct ADA access and passenger waiting area
i nprovenents and the City will continue to enjoy, in conmon with
ot her users, access to the Marina area at which the Water Taxi
|l anding is being | ocated, to enbark and di senbark passengers.

All other ternms and conditions of the original pier |ease
agreenent remai n unchanged.

(The first anendnent to the pier |ease agreenent has been

approved by the Law Departnent as to form and |[egal
sufficiency.)

22



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Department of Transportation — Bi kesharing G ant
Proj ect Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
bi kesharing grant project agreenent with the Maryl and Depart nent
of Transportation, Ofice of Planning and Capital Progranm ng
(MDOT/ OPCP) . The period of the agreenent is July 1, 2012 through
June 29, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$881, 300. 00 — 9950-919011- 9508- 000000- 490358

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The NMDOT/ OPCP coordi nates statew de planning studies as well as
serving as lead for the Departnent on coordination with |oca
and regional transportation planning organizations.

Under the ternms of this bikesharing grant project agreenent, the

Department w Il receive grant funds from the NMDOI/OPCP to
inplenent Phase | of Baltinore’'s bike share system which
includes furnishing, installing, and operating a system of

bi cycle stations throughout the Gty from which bicycles nay be
rented on a short-term basis. The bicycle share program wl|
provi de conveni ent transportation while reducing traffic
congestion and inproving environnental and public health.

The bikesharing grant project agreenent is |late because of
negoti ations with external parties.

23



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Department of Transportation — cont’d

DBE PARTICIPATION:

D sadvant aged Busi ness Enterprise partici pation will be
applicable to the vendor selected to adm nister this program

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

(The bikesharing grant project agreenent has been approved by
the Law Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

24



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Heal t h Departnent — Expenditure of Funds

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize the purchase of
client incentive gift cards for the H V/STD Prevention Program
and authorize an expenditure of funds to pay Rite Ad
Headquarters, Corp.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$11, 950. 00 — 4000-422313-3023-274200-604051
2,390 cards @ $5.00 ea.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The <client incentives/gift cards purchased from Rte Ad
Headquarters, Corp. wll be distributed to help reduce the
nunber of new HV infections and inprove the health of persons
living with H V/AlDS. The staff’'s ability to attract those
encountered to receive counseling and testing on the STDHYV
testing van wll be enhanced through the use of incentive cards.
T-shirts will be purchased and provided to the outreach team

The STDIHV Prevention Program adheres to all policies
associated with the wusage of incentives and has sufficient
pr ocedur es in pl ace to addr ess t he saf eguar di ng and

accountability of incentives purchased.

The Health Departnment adopted a consolidated policy for the
purchase, distribution, and docunentation of all incentives
cards. The central tenets of this policy account for: 1) a
single nmeans of procuring all incentive cards through the Board
of Estimates; 2) the docunentation of each incentive card and
its recipient; 3) a nonthly reconciliation for all purchases
that account for all distributed and non-distributed cards; and,
4) periodic internal reviews, which are to be shared with the
Depart ment of Audits.

25



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Heal th Departnment — cont’d

This policy has been reviewed by the Gty Solicitor’s Ofice and
the Departnment of Audits. Consistent with the original Board of

Estimates approval, all requests for paynment for the above-
incentive cards wll be subject to the Department of Audits
approval .

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

26



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Heal t h Departnent — G ant Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
grant agreenent with the U S. Environnmental Protection Agency
(EPA) . The period of the grant agreenment is Cctober 1, 2012
t hrough Septenber 30, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$60, 000. 00 — 4000-499513- 3031-579200- 404001

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The grant will be used for the project titled, Regional Indoor
Envi ronnments: Reducing Asthma in Baltinore.

The grant will provide funding to inprove environmental health
outcones for individuals/famlies that are disproportionately
i npacted by indoor environnmental health risks.

The grant agreenent is |ate because the EPA had changes in the
out cone neasures from the Departnent. The Departnent needed to
first determne if it could make those changes before accepting
the funding and the EPA accepted the changes to the outcone
measures. The EPA is very eager for the signed grant agreenent
from the Departnent. The process took |onger than anticipated
due to nultiple staffing changes within the Ofice of Chronic
D sease Prevention within the Division of Health Pronotion and
D sease Preventi on.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

(The grant agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

27



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Heal t h Departnent — Agreenents

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
vari ous agreenents. The period of the agreenment is March 1, 2013
t hrough August 31, 2013, unl ess otherw se indicated.

1.

MORGAN STATE UNIVERSITY $ 0.00
(MSU)

The MSU through its Regi st ered Nurse and Fam |y
Practitioner Progranms will assign various nursing students
to the Baltinore City Health Departnment to gain field
experience in public health care.

The primary care field experience authorized by the MU as
part of the education of students in the Registered Nurse

and Famly Nurse Practitioner Prograns will be supervised
by a registered nurse and/or physician  or nurse
practitioner preceptor. The MSU will provide the course

description prior to rotation. The period of the agreenent
is March 1, 2013 through February 28, 2018.

The agreenent is |late because revisions to the agreenent
del ayed processing.

ASSOCIATED BLACK CHARITIES, INC. $ 56,352.00
(ABC)

Account: 4000-427713-3030-271900- 600000

As the Admnistrative Fiscal Agent for the Ryan Wiite Part
A Program the ABC provides funds to the Baltinore City
Health Department to support H'V health care services to
underserved mnority and hard-to reach popul ati ons.

The Health Departnent Dental dinic staff wll provide

urgent and conprehensive dental care to 135 new and
returning patients.

28



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

3.  ASSOCIATED BLACK CHARITIES, INC. $ 27,851.00
(ABC)

Account: 4000-498713-3023-274405-404001

As the Administrative Fiscal Agent for the Ryan Wiite Part
A Program the ABC provides funds to the Baltinore Cty
Health Department to support H'V health care services to
underserved mnority and hard-to reach popul ati ons.

Under this agreenent, the funds will enable the Baltinore
City Health Departnent (BCHD) to increase the nunber of
H V-positive youth linked to care. The Departnent wll

address the conpl ex, soci al , | ogi sti cal and service
barriers faced by our youth as they attenpt to access
health care services. Clients will be tested through HV

screening activities conducted by the BCHD outreach team at
yout h venue sites.

4.  ASSOCIATED BLACK CHARITIES, INC. $ 827,963.00

(ABC)
Account's: 4000- 498713- 3023- 606102- 603051 $ 781, 965. 00
4000- 498713- 3023- 606101- 603051 $  45,998. 00

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

5.  ASSOCIATED BLACK CHARITIES, INC. $6,103,776.00

(ABC)
Account's: 4000- 427713- 3023- 273303- 603051 $5, 897, 704. 00
4000- 427713- 3023- 273302- 603051 $ 206, 072.00

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

The ABC will wutilize the funds to provide day-to-day fiscal
adm ni strati on, contracting, and nmoni tori ng of provi der
expendi tures to ensure r easonabl eness of rei mbursenents
requested and the conpliance to contractual fiscal requirenents.

29



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

The agreenments are |ate because the notice of the grant award
was approved on March 13, 2013.

6.

THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY $256,674.00
(JHU)

Account: 4000-422513-3030-271513- 603051

The JHU will provide services in the area of a surveillance
manager and an epidem ol ogist to analyze STD data, devel op
data reports, and provide recomendations to program
managenent based on the data analysis. The period of the
agreenent is January 1, 2013 through Decenber 31, 2013.

The agreenent is |late because the request was received on
February 8, 2013.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY $ 40,064.00
(JHV)

Account: 4000-424513-3023-274451- 603051

The JHU will provide a Care Linkage Investigator (CLI) who
wll offer education, outreach, referral and |inkage-to-
care services to HV positive people. The CLI wll counse
all HV-positive clients who appear on the progranis so-
called DO NOT Test list. Qutreach is conducted at fixed
sites and street corners. As part of the education and
counseling process, the CLI wll ask clients about their
care status, particularly primary care, case nmanagenent and
pharmacy assi stance services. If clients need care |inkage,
the CLI wll arrange for transportation to first and second
appoi ntnents. The period of the agreenment is July 1, 2012
t hrough June 30, 2013.

The agreenent is |ate because the request was received |ate
in the grant year.

30



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

8. TOTAL HEALTH CARE, INC. $100,000.00

Account: 4000-424513-3023-599610- 603051

The organization will provide site based outreach, |inkage
to pharmacy assistance prograns, primary nedical care and
support servi ces, speci al i zed case managenent , H V

education and prevention for positives, and H V counseling.
The period of the agreenment is July 1, 2012 through June
30, 2013.
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

9. CHASE BREXTON HEALTH SERVICES, INC. $ 50,000.00

Account: 4000-424513-3023-599634- 603051

The organization wll provide Supporting Positive Living
and Sexual Health (SPLASH) for the Ryan Wite Part B
Program Services wll include the reduction of high-risk

behavi ors related to the transmssion of HV to
seropositive nmen and wonen engaged in H'V primary care. The
period of the agreenent is January 1, 2013 through June 30,
2013.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

The agreenents are l|ate because the Infectious D sease and
Envi r onnment al Health Adm nistration (IDEHA) progranmatically
manages Ryan Wite Part B services. The IDEHA selects the
providers through a conpetitive Request for Proposal process.
The providers are asked to submt a budget, budget narrative,
and scope of services. The Health Departnent thoroughly reviews
the entire package before preparing a contract and submtting it
to the Board. These budgets are often revised because of
i nadequate information from the providers. This review process
is required to conply with the grant requirenents.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreenents have been approved by the Law Departnment as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

31



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Department of Real Estate — Report on the Holl ywood Di ner

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to NOTE receipt of the Report on the
Hol | ywood Di ner.

BACKGROUND AND EXPLANATION:

On Septenber 12, 2012, the Board of Estinmates approved an 18
nonth |ease wth Thomasino’s Pizza, Subs, and Pasta, LLC
(Thomasino’s) at 400 E. Saratoga Street known as the Hollywood
Di ner. On Cctober 24, 2012, Thonasino’s opened for business.
The Board requested a report within six nonths on the status of
the student training program financials, revenue generated,
capital inprovenments nmade or needed, and a review of |and issues
for the site. Thonmasino’s has been in operation for six nonths
and the Departnment of Real Estate is hereby reporting to the
Board on the requested matters:

STUDENT TRAINING PROGRAM:

One of the requirenents of the Request for Proposal was the
devel opment of a youth training program in the culinary arts
field. This requirenent was inposed to maintain the original
purpose of the Kids Diner (now the Hollywod Diner) which was
designed as a vocational training program and not for making a
profit for the Gty of Baltinore.

Thomasi no’s has established a four-nonth training program wth
an enphasis on food services. Since opening in Cctober 2012,
Thomasi no’s has partnered with two Youth Training Progranms; YO
Bal ti more and Chesapeake Center for Youth Devel opnent (CCYD). In
addition to partnering wth the Youth Training Prograns,
Thomasi no’ s is also working with the State of Maryland
Department of Education, Division of Rehabilitation Services and
Maryl and Unenpl oynent Back to Work Programin an effort to train
and help citizens return to the work force. The Departnent of
Real Estate reviewed the submtted training program observed
the students in training, and reviewed witten evaluations of
the students. The Departnent of Real Estate obtained feedback
from the participating prograns on the effectiveness of the
training prograns. The Maryland Departnment  of Educat i on,
Di vision of Rehabilitation Services, and CCYD stated that the

32



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Dept. of Real Estate — cont’d

training program at the Hollywood Diner was doing very well. As
of March 31, 2013 the participation is depicted bel ow

Thomasino’s Referred | Currently

Training for in Completed
Partners Training | Training | Training
YO Bal ti nore 2 0 2

CCYD 2 2 0

Di vi si on of |2 1 1
Rehabilitation

Svcs

Mar yl and 1 0 1

Unenpl oynent

Back to Work

Program

TOTAL 7 3 4

FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON OPERATION (10/24/12 - 3/31/2013):

Thomasino’s has been in operation at the Diner for six nonths.
During the period of COctober 24, 2012 to March 31, 2013, it has
reported revenue of $18,902.57 and expenses of $24,629.12. For a
smal| start-up business it’s not uncommon that full viability is
not achieved in the first six nonths of operation wthout
established financial and marketing resources and support.

It will be a challenge for this business to nmaintain itself
w thout adequate finances. Thomasino's is comended for its
commitrment to the original purpose of the “Kids Diner” and its
efforts to maintain the operations. The business has applied for
grants to support its programm ng; however, decisions on those
appl i cati ons have not been received as of this report.

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS:

No capital inprovenents have been reported and no capital
i mprovenent needs have been identified. However, routine repairs
such as replacenent of belts for the HVAC system repairs to the
neon sign, and replacenment of the refrigerator were perfornmed at
the expense of the business. These repairs were necessary for
t he Hol |l ywood Di ner to operate.

33



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Dept. of Real Estate — cont’d

REVIEW OF USE/SALE RESTRICTIONS OF THE DINER AND LAND:

a. RFP

The RFP offered the Hollywood Diner site for lease. This was in
conformance with the original purpose to return the diner to the
City of Baltinore to be used for a Gty vocational program
Throughout its wuse the diner has been used for vocational
programm ng and has always remained under the ownership of the
Cty. After the review of the response to the RFP, questions
were raised about selling the diner instead of |easing. In order
to determine if there were any requirenents or conditions for
the sale of the land or the diner, a review was perforned to
determ ne how the | and was acquired (i.e., source of funds), and
if the donor of the diner placed any restrictions on the future
use of the diner.

b. Donation of the Diner to the City:

It was a commonly held belief that the donor of the diner to the
Cty of Baltinore was Baltinore native, Barry Levinson who
directed the novie, “The Diner”. The Department of Real Estate’s
research found that the diner was donated to the Gty by WBAL
Radi 0. The Departnent researched Board m nutes and was unable to
| ocate information specific to the use of the diner after it was
donated. Request for information from WBAL on the use or
restrictions are pending as of the date of this report.

c. Acquisition of the Land:

The Departnent of Real Estate reviewed the records naintai ned by
the Cty of Baltinore’s Survey and Records Ofice/Property
Location Section for the site's previous address 307/311 N
Holliday Street (now known as 400 E Saratoga Street). The
records reflect that the site was acquired on June 18, 1970 in
fee sinple for the Jones Falls Expressway. This site becane part
of the street bed for 1-83. In Septenber 1984 the site was
subdi vi ded and desi gnated as Bl ock 1265B Lot 1. This subdivision
appears to have been done for the placenent of the diner after

34



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Dept. of Real Estate — cont’d

it was donated to City of Bal ti nore. Feder al H ghway
Adm ni stration (FHWA) funds were used for acquisition of the
land for 1-83. The reqgulations applicable to FHWA funding
require that the land acquired with FHWA funds, if later sold,
must be sold for fair market value by the |ocal governnent, and
the revenue from the sale nust be used for transportation
pur poses.

CONCLUSION:

The food business is very conplex and the |ack of adequate
funding or the reliance on personal funds nmakes the challenge
even greater. In consultation with the Departnent of Real Estate
Thomasino’s will termnate the |ease for convenience in 90 days.
The owner of Thomasino’s, M. White, does so with reluctance but
wth the commtnent to conplete the training program for the
current students. The training program w ||l conclude on July 15,
2013. The 90-day period wll allow Thomasi no’s adequate tinme for
this purpose and to wind down the operations. The |ease provides
for termnation at the convenience of either party with 90 days
witten notice.

There is great value in offering productive training plans for
the Gty s youth, Prior history of the diner included City
subsidy and contributions from the private sector for the
operation of the training prograns. The future of the diner as a
vocational opportunity for youth wll Ilikely require sone
subsi dy and/or grant funding to support its operations.

35



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

COURSE DESCRIPTION

The Food Service Training Program prepares students for employment in a wide variety
of food service operations to include the following: restaurants, hotels, hospitals, nursing
homes, dining establishments, colleges and universities. The types of job fitles include but not
limited to: Utility worker, Dish room person, Prep Person, Line Server, Bus Person, Salad Maker,
Storeroom Person and Sandwich Maker.

The four month course includes both classroom and practical experience. All students
are required fo rotate through each food service position. This allows the student fo gain
practical experience cleaning and maintaining the dining room, sweeping and mopping
floors, washing dishes, pots and pans, basic food preparation, and serving food on the
cafeteria serving line. The students also have classroom instruction on the fundamentals of
food service operations.

el sl B

DW=

eyl ol e

SCHEDULE FOR THE FOOD SERVICE TRAINING PROGRAM

Orientation to the Food Service Department

Employee Serv-Safe

Proper Hygiene

Cleaning, Sanitizing and Maintaining the Dining Room
Controlling Time & Temperature

Preventing Cross-Contamination

Customer Service Skills

Initiative and Attitude toward Work
Interpersonal Skills

Delivering Exceptional Service

Dealing with the Un-Happy Customer

Working on the Serving Line and on a Tray Line

Kitchen Operations and Safety

Proper Food Handling Technigues

Dish Machine and Three Compartment Sink
Portion Control and Common Utensils

Basic Cost Containment Issues

Basic Food Service Safety

Career Outlook and Employer Expectations

Basic Cooking Skills, Cooking Terms, Use of Spices and Methodology of Cooking

Additional classroom topics will be chosen or revisited depending on the needs of the students. )
These subjects may not occur in the order listed due o when the student is admitted, but will be covered while

they are in the training program.

36



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Department of Real Estate — Right-of-Entry Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize a right-of-entry
agreenent with the Maryland Jockey Club of Baltinmore City, Inc.
grantee for the right to enter upon a portion of the property
known as 3500 W Northern Parkway a/k/a the Baltinore City
Public Safety Training Center. The period of the right-of-entry
agreenent is May 18, 2013 at 12:01 a.m through May 18, 2013 at
11: 59 p. m

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$10, 000. 00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The grantee is allowed to enter upon the property for the sole
pur pose of parking approximately 750 cars and 30 busses.

The grantee wll be responsible for maintaining liability
insurance during the term of the right-of-entry. The grantee
agrees that wupon termnation of the right-of-entry agreenent,
all the material and equi pment used or generated during the term
of the right-of-entry agreement will be renoved and the property
will be returned to its original condition.

(The right-of-entry agreenment has been approved by the Law
Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

37



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

TRAVEL REQUESTS

Fund
Name To Attend Sour ce Anmpunt
O fice of the Mayor
1. Colin Tarbert 2013 I nternati onal Gen. $ 934.80
Counci | of Shoppi ng Funds

Centers Recon
Conventi on

Las Vegas, NV
May 19 — 23, 2013

The O fice of the Mayor has paid the cost of transportation
in the amount of $714.80 with a City issued credit card
assigned to Ms. Kathe Hammond. The hotel costs were paid by
the Baltinore Developnent Corporation. The Ofice of the
Mayor is requesting subsistence in the amount of $40.00 per
day for neals and incidentals. The disbursenent to M.
Tarbert will be in the anount of $220. 00.

Fi re Depart nent

2.

John Bl ake Medi cal Speci al Fy 11 $5, 091. 36
Jenni fer Triaca Operations Train- USAR
John Cvach ing — USAR Funds

Ki nmberly Webb New Yor k, NY
May 16-19, 2013
(Reg. Fee $225.00 ea.)

The Departnent has prepaid the registration of $225.00 for
each participant for a total of $900.00 on a Gty Purchasing
Card issued to M. Scott Merbach. The disbursenent to each
participant will be in the anmount of $1,047.84 for a total of
$4, 191. 36.

Ofice of the President

3.

Sharon Green Nati onal Organi zation Gen. $1, 035. 85
M ddl et on of Bl ack County Funds
Oficials
Detroit, M

May 16 — 19, 2013
(Reg. Fee $150.00)

38



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

TRAVEL REQUESTS

Ofice of the President — cont’d

Fund

Nane To Attend Sour ce Anmount
The allowed subsistence for Detroit is $147.00 per day. The
hot el acconmodati ons cost $129.00 per night excluding taxes.
The Ofice of the President is requesting additiona
subsi stence of $22.00 per day to cover the cost of neals and
i ncidental expenses. The additional funds have been included
in the total.

4. JimKraft Maryl and Muni ci pal El ected $1, 560. 26
League Summer Conference Oficials
Ccean City, M Expense
June 23 - 26, 2013 Account

(Reg. Fee $420.00)

The subsistence rate for this location is $266.00 per day.
The hotel cost is $257.00 per night not including occupancy
taxes and fees in the amount of $28.47 per night. The Ofice
of the President is requesting additional subsistence in the
amount of $31.00 for neals and incidental expenses.

5. Edward Rei singer 2013 International El ected $2, 088. 40
Counci | of Shoppi ng Oficials
Centers Recon Expense
Conventi on Account

Las Vegas, NV
May 19 — 21, 2013
(Reg. Fee $530.00)

The subsistence rate for this location is $170.00 per night.
The hotel rate is $235.00 per night (plus $25.00/ni ght resort
fee) not including taxes of $31.20 per day. The O fice of the
President is requesting additional subsistence of $90.00 per
day for the hotel cost and $40.00 per day to cover neals and
i nci dental expenses. The registration costs in the amount of
$530. 00, airfare in the anpbunt of $514.80, and nenbership fee
in the amount of $50.00 have been paid on the City issued
procurenent card assigned to M. Hosea T. Chew. The anount of
t he di sbursenment to M. Reisinger is $993. 60.

39



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

TRAVEL REQUESTS

Fund

Nane To Attend Sour ce Anmount
Departnent of General Services
6. Jason Mat hi as Ener gyCap Cat al yst Feder al $2,916. 93

Erm as Wbl demari am Conference Ener gy

Mari e Chen* State Col |l ege, PA Efficiency

Al ena Tor opova* May 13 - 16, 2013 & Conserva-

May 14 — 16, 2013* tion Bl ock

(Reg. Fee $247.50 ea.) G ant

The subsistence rate for this location is $144.00 per day.
The hotel cost is $129.00 per night not including occupancy
taxes in the anount of $4.20 per night. The Department is
requesting additional subsistence in the anount of $25.00 per
day, for each representative, to cover neals and incidental
expenses.

The Departnent has prepaid the registration using a Cty
issued <credit card assigned to M. David Cunni ngham
Therefore, M. WMithias and M. Wldenariam will receive a
di sbursenent for the amount of $519.60, Ms. Chen will receive
a disbursenment for the anount of $541.33, and M. Toropova
will receive a disbursenent for the amount of $346. 40.

TRAVEL INCREASE

Departnent of Fi nance

Fund
Name To Attend Sour ce Anpunt
Andrew Kl eine 107'" GFOA Annual Conf. Gen. $159. 95
San Franci sco, CA Fund

May 31 — June 05, 2013
(Reg. Fee $505. 00)

On March 13, 2013, the Board approved the travel request in

the amount of $2,279. 40. The Departnent paid the
registration fee in the anount of $505.00 with the City

40



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

TRAVEL INCREASE

Departnent of Finance — cont’d

issued credit card assigned to M. Andrew Kleine. The
di sbursement to M. Kleine was in the anmpunt of $1,774.40

The original cost of the airfare was $410.83, t he
Departnent is requesting approval of an increase of $159.95
to cover the charges incurred because of a change in the
connecting flight on M. Kleine' s return from Los Angel es,
CA. The additional expenditure was paid on the Cty issued
credit card assigned to M. Kleine.

TRAVEL APPROVAL/REIMBURSEMENT

Heal t h Depart nent

APPROVAL
8. Rosal ee St eppi ng On Leader Seni or $321. 26
Vel enovsky Tr ai ni ng Cent er

Sal i sbury, MD Operat i ng
Jan. 30 - Feb. 2, 2013 Funds
(Reg. Fee $0.00)

Ms. Vel enovsky attended the Stepping On Falls Prevention
Conference for certification as a Stepping On Leader. The
subsistence rate for this location was $166.00 per day.
Ms. Vel enovsky is requesting reinbursenent as follows:

REI MBURSEMENT

Hot el $165. 60 ($55. 60/ ni ght)

Ccc. Taxes 19. 86 ($6.62/night)

Tol I's 10. 00

M | eage 125.80 (222.66 mles roundtrip)
Total: $321.26

41



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Mayor’s O fice of Human Services (MOHS) — Grant Agreenents

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
grant agreenents.

G ant ee No. of dients Anmount
1. YWCA OF GREATER 23 honel ess $162,806.00
BALTIMORE AREA, famli es
INC.

Account: 4000-496212-3572-591461- 603051

The period of the agreenent is February 1, 2013 through
January 31, 2014.

2. DAYSPRING PROGRAMS, 45 honel ess $876,572.00
INC. clients

Account: 4000-496313-3573-591236- 603051

The period of the agreenent is April 1, 2013 through March
31, 2014.

3. MARIAN HOUSE, INC. 15 honel ess $225,975.00
clients

Account: 4000-496313-3573-591219- 603051

The period of the agreement is April 1, 2013 through March

31, 2014.
The organizations wll provide housing in conjunction wth
supportive services. The services will include nonthly renta

assi stance paynents for nonthly rental subsidies, security
deposits and/or paynent for damage to the property.

42



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

MOHS — cont’'d

G ant ee No. of Cients Anmount
4. ST. VINCENT DE PAUL 28 honel ess $355,418.00
SOCIETY OF per sons and/ or
BALT IMORE famlies

Account: 4000-496212- 3573-267829- 603051

The organization wll operate a program to provide
per manent housing for persons and/or famlies wth
disabilities that include physical, nental or enotional

i mpai rment and H V/ Al DS. The period of the agreenent is
January 1, 2013 through Decenber 31, 2013.

The grant agreenents are | ate because of a delay in the receipt
of grant funding.

5. JOBS HOUSING AND 34 honel ess $481,670.50
RECOVERY, INC. men

Account: 4000-496212- 3572-591458- 603051

The organization wll provide transitional housing and
supportive services to neet the client’s needs, including
case managenent , addi ction recovery support, GED
preparation, job preparedness and training, as well as job
pl acenment . In addition, the organization wll provide life
skills enhancenent including parenting skills and physica

wel | - bei ng. The period of the grant agreenent is March 1,

2013 t hrough February 28, 2014.

The grant agreenent is late because of a delay at the
adm ni strative |evel

6. AT JACOB’S 20 honel ess $243,797.00
WELL, INC. (AJW) per sons and/ or
famlies

Account: 4000-496313-3573-591207- 603051

The organization will provide clients wth serious nenta
illness rental assistance in scattered apartnents in the

43



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

MOHS — cont’'d

Cty. In addition the AJW wll provide access

heal t hcare, substance abuse and nental health treatnment,

case nmanagenent, housing placenent, and entitlenents.

period of the agreenment is April 1, 2013 through March 31,

2014.
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The grant agreenents have been approved by the Law Depart nent
as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

44



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Bureau of Water and WAst ewater — Enpl oyee Expense Statenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the expense statenent for M.
Ant hony Ci anferano for the nonth of January 2013 for m | eage.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$463. 87 — 9958-906101- 9520- 900020- 705050

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The Administrative Mnual, in Section 240-11, states that
Enpl oyee Expense Reports that are submtted nore than 40 work
days after the last calendar day of the nonth in which the
expenses were incurred require Board of Estinmates approval.

The request is | ate because the expense statenment was returned
for corrections and inaccuracies in the data. The resubmtted
request exceeded the tine limt.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

45



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Bureau of Water & Wastewater — Joi nt Fundi ng Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
Joint Funding Agreenent with the Departnent of the Interior,
United States GCeological Survey (USGS). The period of the
agreenent is Cctober 01, 2012 through Septenber 30, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$110, 500. 00 - 2071-000000-5181-399800-603026 (Water Utility)
43, 050. 00 - 2070-000000-5181-399700- 603026 (Wastewater Utility)
2,100. 00 - 2071-000000-5521-632620-603026 (Vater Utility)
$155,650.00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The agreenent provides authorization for the continued operation
and maintenance of flow gauging stations Jlocated wthin
Prettyboy, Loch Raven and Liberty Reservoir Watersheds, Mores
Run, and Stony Run in Baltinmore City. Because the USGS s fi scal
year does not align with the Gty s fiscal year, paynents wll
need to be nade over 2 fiscal years.

The USGS has been under contract to operate the Cty’' s Reservoir
Stream Gaugi ng Network since 1982. The data collected is used to
estimate pollutant |oadings and flow to the reservoirs and is
vital to the Cty's Reservoir Managenent Program

The Mdores Run station is required under the National Pollution
Di scharge Elimnation System Permt program and has been in

service since 1995. The station on Stony Run will help the Gty
monitor the effect of sanitary sewer discharges on receiving
wat er s and docunent i mprovenents to sanitary sewer

infrastructure repairs as required by the Consent Decree between
the Gty and U. S. Departnment of Justice.

46



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

Bureau of Water & Wastewater — cont’'d

STREAM-GAGING OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE

0570872013

Operation & Maint enance

Cost Fundi ng

STATIONS BALTIMORE CITY USGS
Gunpowder Falls at Hoffrmanville $ 14,350.00 $ 0. 00
Grave Run near Beckleysville 14, 350. 00 0. 00
Georges Run near Beckleysville 14, 350. 00 0. 00
Gunpowder Falls near Parkton 16, 450. 00 0. 00
Little Falls at Bl ue Munt 7, 750. 00 5, 480. 00
Gunpowder Falls at d encoe 14, 350. 00 0. 00
Western Run at Western Run 7,750.00 5,480. 00
Beaverdam Run at Cockeysville 7, 750. 00 5, 480. 00
Herring Run at Sinclair Lane at Baltinore 0. 00 11, 175. 00
Moores Run tributary at Baltinore 14, 350. 00 0. 00
Moores Run at Baltinore 14, 350. 00 0. 00
Beaver Run near Finksburg 7, 750.00 5,480. 00
Morgan Run near Louisville 7, 750. 00 5, 480. 00
Stony Run at Baltinore 14, 350. 00 0. 00

$155,650.00 $38,575.00
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.
(The joint funding agreenent has been approved by the Law

Departnment as to formand | ega

a7

sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Depart ment of Public Works (DPW - Request for Information
Bureau of Water and Wast ewater ( BWWN for Consultant on Oper-
ational Efficiencies

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve a request for information
(RFI') from qualified parties concerning consulting services
regarding identifying and inplenenting enhancenents to the
operation and nmintenance of the water and wastewater system
(the Uility) of the Gity.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Based on internal review of the systenis operation conducted
over the past year by the BW&WWV | eadership, a formalized
Operating Efficiency Program has been identified.

The maj or objectives of the DPWin seeking consulting services
are to procure the services of a contractor(s) that wll:

1. evaluate the BW&WV s current operating processes, review ng
all aspects of the Uility’'s current responsibilities for
potential inprovenents, but wth a particular focus on the
areas of energy usage and production opportunities,
chem cal usage and pricing, custonmer satisfaction, and
| abor efficiencies,

2. recommend i npl enentabl e nmeasures for DPWto inprove and/or
streanl i ne operating processes, increasing efficiencies and
reduci ng costs,

3. prepare a report summarizing the findings and present
anal ysis and recomrendati ons to the BWAWV and t he DPW

48



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

DPW BWWWN — cont’' d

4. support public outreach, legislative initiatives, and/or
ot her processes required to inplenent recommendati ons, and

5. work with the BW&WVN staff to develop staff capabilities and
manage i npl enentation of the recommended initiatives.

Through the issuance of this RFI, the DPWis seeking input from
respondents as to their potential interest in participating in
the inplenentation of the program and as to the project delivery
met hod that they would prefer the Gty to enploy. Al program
delivery nmet hods nmust mai ntai n exi sting or gani zat i onal

authority. Input concerning the scope, extent, nature and
schedule for the programis al so bei ng sought.

The City expects that through the issuance of this RFI and the
associ ated exchanges of the information between the Cty and
potentially interested firms, prior to the comencenent of any
formal procurenent process, the Gty wll be able to obtain
useful information regarding private sector participation in the
program in an organized and systematic fashion. The Cty also
intends to utilize the RFI process to famliarize the market
with the contracting opportunities which are expected to energe
from the program and to invite coments as to the private
sector’s requirenents and preferences regarding potenti al
participation in the program

As a result, the structuring of the planned project procurenents
should be inproved through greater wunderstanding of the
objectives and requirenents of the conpanies participating in
t he market of these services.

The City is also aware of the heightened interests of financial
firmse in providing private financing for public infrastructure.
G ven the extent of the capital needs of the Uility with the
projected $5, 000, 000,000.00 <costs of the Gty s capital
i mprovenent program this RFI is also intended to invite input

49



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

DPW BWWWN — cont’' d

from financial institutions as to potential private project
financing approaches that the Cty my wsh to consider in
t oday’ s mar ket pl ace.

The CGity, accordingly, invites participation in this RFI process
of all private sector firns that may wish to participate in any
aspect of the program whether for any or all of the particular
proj ects under consideration. Such firns are expected to include
conpanies with expertise in the design, construction, operation,
mai nt enance, repair, managenent, and financing of wastewater and
power infrastructure facilities, as well as residuals nanagenent
and servi ces.

This RFI does not constitute the formal conmmencenent of any
procurenent process under applicable State law. Participation by
interested firms is strictly voluntary, and any information
obtained by the City may be freely used in any manner the City
deens appropriate. The election not to respond to this RFI wll
not disqualify or disadvantage any firm in the procurenent
process for any planned project once the process is formally
commenced by the City.

This RFI does not obligate the City in any nmanner with respect
to the program The respondents will bear all costs relating to
their partici pation in t he RFI process, wi t hout any
rei nbursenent by the Gty.

50



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

1. HARLEY DAVI DSON OF BALTI MORE $30, 000. 00 Low Bi d
Solicitation No. B50002913 — Harl ey Davidson Electra dide
Police Mdtorcycles — Departnent of CGeneral Services — Req. No.
R625065 for 2 police notorcycles

2. HD SUPPLY $ 0. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. B50001992 — Various Water Tools — Departnent
of Public Wrks — Req. No. P517287

On June 13, 2011, the City Purchasing Agent approved the
initial award in the anmount of $20,000.00. On April 25, 2012,
t he Board approved a renewal in the amount of $20, 000. 00.
This final renewal is for the period June 13, 2013 through
June 12, 2014.

3. JOHNSON & TONERS, | NC. $400, 000. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. 08000 — OEM Parts and Service for Allison
Transm ssions — Departnment of General Services, Fleet
Managenment Division — P.O No. 508438

On June 3, 2009, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $400, 000. 00. The award contai ned two 1-year renewal
options. Subsequent actions have been approved. This final
renewal in the anount of $400,000.00 is for the period June 4,
2013 t hrough June 3, 2014.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equi pnment and/or service is reconmended.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

51



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

4., VERMEER M D ATLANTI C $ 0. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. 08000 OE.M Parts & Service for Verneer
Equi prent — Departnent of General Services, Fleet Managenent
Division — P.O. No. P508457

On June 3, 2009, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $75, 000.00. On February 29, 2012, the Board
approved a renewal. This final renewal is for the period June
4, 2012 through June 3, 2014.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equipnment and/or service is recomended.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

5. GERVAIN HOLDI NGS, LLC d/b/a
OVERLEA CATERERS, | NC. $900, 000. 00 Renewa
Solicitation No. B50001206 — Food Services for Eating Toget her
in Baltinmore Program — Health Departnent — P. O No. P511359

On May 26, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $1,536,150.00. The award contai ned two 1-year
renewal options. Subsequent actions have been approved. This
renewal in the anount of $900,000.00 is for the period June 1
2013 through May 31, 2014, with one 1l-year renewal option
remai ni ng.

This is a requirenents contract, therefore dollar anmounts w ||
vary.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 12% AND 7% WBE.

MBE: John W Britt, d/b/a Britt’s
Food Transport 12%

52



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

WBE: Shal om Cat ering Corporation 7%
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

6. MM | NNOVATI ONS $496, 860. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. B50001205 — Managenent Services for Eating
Together in Baltinore Program— Baltinore Cty Health
Departnment — P. O No. P513722

On May 12, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $496, 860.00. The award contained two 1-year renewal
options. Subsequent actions have been approved. This renewal
in the amount of $496.860.00 is for the period June 1, 2013

t hrough May 31, 2014, with one 1-year renewal option
remai ni ng.

This is a requirenents contract, therefore dollar anmounts wl|
vary.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 10% MBE AND 2% WBE.

Vendor did not utilize Forum Caterers due to budget |[imta-
tions. (Because this is a requirenents contract amounts w |
vary.)

MBE: Sue Ann’s O fice Supply . 43%
Forum Cat erers 0%

WBE: Curry Printing & Copy Center .85%
Jodi M Stappler, CPA . 85%

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

53



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

7. H GHLANDER CONTRACI NG
COVPANY, LLC $300, 000. 00 Renewa
Solicitation No. B50002414 — Fiber Optic Cable Installation,
Mai nt enance and Repair Services — Mayor’'s O fice of
| nformati on Technol ogy — P. O. No. P520882

On July 11, 2012, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $190, 950.00. The award contai ned two 1-year renewal
options. On March 25, 2013, the Gty Purchasi ng Agent
approved an increase in the amount of $49,999.00. This
renewal in the anpunt of $300,000.00 is for the period July
11, 2013 through July 14, 2014, wth one 1l-year renewal option
remai ni ng.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 17% MBE AND 8% WBE.
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN NON-COMPLIANCE.

On March 26, 2013, MABQO found vendor in non-conpliance as a
result of not neeting goals and not showi ng a good faith
effort to achieve goals. A letter informng the vendor that
it is a breach of a material termof the contract has been
sent. Because Highlander is the only vendor fully conversant
with the Gty's Fiber Optic Systemand it is necessary at this
time to utilize the services, the vendor will be required to
come into conpliance during the 120 day probation peri od.

54



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

8. EASTBANC TECHNOLOJ ES,
LLC $ 78, 600. 00 Agr eenment
Solicitation No. 06000 - Mcrosoft SharePoint Devel opers
Agreenment — MO T — Req. Nos. Various

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
an agreenent wth EastBanc Technologies, LLC. The period of
the agreenent is effective upon Board approval for two nonths.

The City of Baltinore Devel opment team a division of MJOT is
responsi ble for developing and maintaining a broad portfolio
of applications for agencies and departnents including
custom zed applications, third party commercial off the shelf
sol uti ons, and Application Programring Interfaces wth
externally hosted and internally managed resources. Over the
past year, the Developnent teams nunber of personnel
resources has been reduced from 15 to 4 due to circunstances

and constraints outside of MJT' s control. The denand for
service has remmi ned constant and as such MJOT is faced with
the expectation that it wll deliver critical services even

t hough it does not have the resources.

Addi tionally, several of these services have operational or
conpliance deadlines that if mssed, would have a severe
inpact on the City as a whole. In order to mtigate the
severity of these issues, MJOT seeks to tenporarily augnent
its devel opnent resources wth two senior Shar ePoi nt
devel opers, thereby ensuring operational continuity and the
ability to neet critical deadlines. East Banc Technol ogi es,
LLC was selected as it is currently satisfactorily providing
Shar ePoi nt devel opers on a separate conpetitively bid
contract, and was able to provide additional developers in the
ti meframe required.

55



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equi pnment and/or service is reconmended.

(The agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

9. CHAPMAN AUTO d/ b/ a #la- #1h Chevrol et/ GV
CHAPMAN AUTO GROUP  #2a- #2e, #2g, #2h Ford
#3a-#3d, #3g, #3h
Chrysl er/ Jeep/ Dodge

CRI SWELL CHEVROLET #la-#1h Chevrol et/ GV

AL PACKER s WH TE #2a-#2h Ford
MARSH FORD
APPLE FORD | NC. #2a-#2h Ford

KING BU CK GMC, LLC #la-#1h Chevrol et/ GV

HERTRI CH FLEET #la-#1h Chevrol et/ GV
#2a-#2h Ford
#3a-#3h Chrysl er/ Jeep/ Dodge

CRI SVELL PERFORMANCE #3a-#3h Chrysl er/ Jeep/ Dodge
CARS d/ b/ a CRI SWELL
CHRYSLER JEEP DODGE
Request to use addi -
$ 0.00 tional funding sources

Solicitation No. B50002786 — Quality Dealers for Cars and
Trucks — Departnent of General Services — P.O No. P522846

56



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

On February 27, 2013, the Board approved the initial award in
t he anount of $22,000,000.00. At the tinme of the award, the
Board letter indicated that the total award anount would be
financed through the Cty’'s nmaster | ease program

However, it has been determned that additional funding
sources may be utilized in nmaking purchases from this
contract, with the purchases requiring prior approval fromthe
Director of Finance. The period of the award is March 1, 2013
t hrough February 29, 2016, with two 1-year renewal options.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

TOTAL CONTRACTI NG, $ 0. 00
I NC.
CB FLOORI NG, LLC 100, 000. 00
$100,000.00 Renewal

Solicitation No. B50001765, Furnish and Install Carpet -
Agenci es: Various — Req. No. P516836 & P516837

On March 09, 2011, the Board approved the initial award for
the amount of $500,000.00. On April 04, 2012, the Board
approved the renewal for the first year. This renewal in the
amount of $100,000.00 is for the period May 1, 2013 through
April 30, 2014, with two 1-year renewal options renaining.

MWBOO SET MBE GOALS OF 10% MBE AND 15% WBE.

57



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

CB Flooring, LLC

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

Total Contracting, Inc.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN NON COMPLIANCE.

CB Flooring, LLC was found conpliant on February 08, 2013.
Total Contracting, Inc. was found non-conpliant on February
12, 2013 by MBWOO, however, MABQOO has approved steps that wll

allow them to conme into conpliance, and found them conpliant
on April 30, 2013.

58



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Departnent of Housing and — G ant Agreenent
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
grant agreenment wth the East Baltinore Developnent, Inc.
(EBDI). The period of the grant agreenment is effective upon
Board approval for one year.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$1, 100, 000. 00 — 9910-907424-9588

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The EBDI is managing the redevel opnent of an 80-acre site that
i ncl udes new biotech space, commercial and retail space and over
2,100 units of m xed-incone housing. Under the ternms of a Land
Devel opnent and Disposition Agreenent (LDDA) approved by the
Board on April 22, 2004 and anended on Decenber 9, 2007, the
EDBI is charged wth providing services associated wth
acqui sition, i npl enenting devel opnent and nmaintaining the
Project area. In the LDDA, the Cty also commtted to provide
funding to assist the EBDI in developing and nmintaining the
Proj ect area.

The EBDI is seeking to use $1,100,000.00 to wundertake two
activities, of which $500,000.00 will be used to offset costs
associated wth stabilizing 50 vacant ©properties, thereby
preserving these properties for redevel opnent as honmeownership
units. The properties are |ocated on preservation blocks
including: 1700 block East Chase Street, 1100 block MDonogh
Street, 1100 block Rutland Avenue, 1000 block N. Washington
Street, and the 800 bl ock North Patterson Park Avenue.

The remai ning $600, 000.00 will be provided by the EBD to TRF
Devel opnent Partners, Inc. (TRF DP) for redevel opment of six
vacant properties in the 1200 bl ock North Broadway and the 1500
bl ock East Biddle Street, specifically: 1510, 1605, East Biddle
Street; 1226, 1242, 1246, and 1254 North Broadway.

59



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

DHCD — cont’'d

In January 2011, the EBDI and TRF DP fornmed a partnership for
t he purpose of applying for Nei ghborhood Stabilization Program 3
(NSP3) funds from the Maryland Departnent of Housing and
Community Devel opnment. The EBDI agreed to serve as the fiscal
agent and TRF DP as the developer. All properties under the NSP3
program are developed either as affordable rental or for
homeowner shi p.

State applications require that the applicant provide nmatching
funds from sources other than State funds. To neet this
requi rement the EBDI is providing $600,000.00 fromits existing
CGeneral Obligation Bond funds to TRF DP for the Project. Under
the terms of the grant agreenent, funds wll be nade avail able
to TRF DP only when units are conplete and a use and occupancy
permt has been nmade avail able. Upon conpletion, properties wll
be | eased to househol ds that neet the NSP3 incone guidelines.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

TRF Devel opnent Partners, Inc. has signed a Conmtnent to Conply
wth Article 5, Subtitle 28 of the Baltinore Gty Code (2007
ed.) regarding participation by Mnority Business Enterprises
and Wnen’ s Business Enterprises in the Project.

(The grant agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

60



BOARD OF ESTIMATES
DHCD — cont’'d

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT

AGENDA
0570872013

FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

Depart ment of Housi ng and Conmunity Devel opnent

1. $ 163,408.59
29" Comuni ty
Devel opnent
Bonds FY' 12

35, 361. 19
General Fund
Revenue

31, 450. 07
20'" Econ.
Devel opnent
Bonds FY’ 03

29, 780. 15
26'" Comuni ty
Devel opnent
Bonds FY’ 09

840, 000. 00
28" Comuni ty
Devel opnent
Bonds FY' 11
$1,100,000.00

This transfer wll

costs associated with stabilizing 50 vacant

to assist with the
in partnership with

(I'n accordance with Charter

request ed

from the Planning Comm ssion,

9910- 9588- 906423
EBDI
Acqui si tion Cost

9910- 9588-904418
EBDI Denvolition

9910- 9588-904414
EBDI Phase |
| nfrastructure

9910- 9588-904414
EBDI Phase |
| nfrastructure

9910- 9587- 904979
East Baltinore
Redevel opnent
----------------- 9910- 9588-907424
EBDI / TRF Part ner -
ship

rei mourse EBDH for
bui | di ngs and
redevel opnent of six vacant properties
TRF Devel opnent Partners, Inc.

provide funds to

requi renents, a report has been

the Director of

Fi nance having reported favorably thereon.)

61



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Departnent of Housing and — Local Governnment Resol ution
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| ocal governnment resolution to approve the application to nodify
a designated sustainable conmunity to the State of Maryland' s
Sust ai nabl e Communi ties Program

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

In 2010, the Maryland General Assenbly approved the Sustainable
Communities Act, which is replacing the existing Community
Legacy Program Under the Sustainable Comunities Act, al
Community Legacy areas are required to be re-certified as a
Sust ai nabl e Conmunity (SC).

In order to be designated as a Sustainable Community, State Law
requires local jurisdictions to submt a Sustainable Comunities
Plan. The City’'s Sustainable Communities Plan (SC) was approved
by the State in Novenmber 2012 and is conprised of approximtely
20, 308 acres. The Sustainable Communities area includes 3 Arts &
Entertainnent Districts, the Cty' s 10 designated Main Streets,
5 comercial corridors, 10 designated Healthy Neighborhood
Areas, 9 Transit-Oiented Developnent sites, and 16 Mjor
Redevel opnent and Adj oi ni ng Devel opnent Area.

The approved SC plan also included five revitalization goals and
Six strategies as outlined bel ow

Strategy No. 1: Support Main Streets and comercial areas by
by targeting investnents in Mddle Market
Nei ghbor hoods

Revitalization Goal: Enhance econom ¢ conpetiveness by

inmproving the Gty s ability to attract new and expanded
busi nesses, by providing quality services and products that are
regionally conpetitive.

62



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

DHCD — cont’ d
Strategy No. 2: Heal thy Nei ghborhoods

Revitalization Goal: Val ue conmmunities and neighborhoods by
bui | di ng upon existing strengths, assets and aneniti es.

Strategy No. 3: Target investnent along major transit routes
Revitalization Goal: Support transportation efficiency to
inprove air quality, pronote access to enploynment opportunities,
and increase connections to transit.

Strategy No. 4: Target Investnent in Arts and Entertai nnment
Districts

Revitalization Coal: Support and build upon existing cultura
assets and strengths; enhance econom c conpetiveness.

Strategy No. 5: Invest in anchor institutions and nmgjor
redevel opnent areas

Revitalization Goal: Support existing economc and business
devel opment around anchor institutions; pronbote access to
quality affordable housing devel opnents, i ncrease housing

choi ces through redevel opment of quality m xed-inconme housing;
and, wutilize targeted code enforcenent to encourage existing
owners to maintain and occupy properties.

Strategy No. 6: Targeting greening strategies in distressed
areas near strong housi ng markets
Revitalization Goal: Enhance communities and renove blighted

and unsafe structures to pronote market-based efforts, target
denolition in areas as future holding strategies or to provide
access for urban agricul ture.

Under State Law, the Gty can request nodifications to its
approved Sust ai nabl e Communi ty Pl an annual | y. In t he
nodi fication, the City is seeking to add a total of 13 new
Sust ai nabl e Community areas and one new strategy. These changes
are being proposed as Moddified Area 1 and Mddified Area 2.

63



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

DHCD — cont’'d

Modified Area 1 proposes adding the following two |ocations to
t he approved Sustainable Community Pl an:

1. The Mount Wnans Community (Supports Strategy No. 5 Invest
in anchor institutions and major redevel opnent areas and
Strategy No. 6 Target greening strategies in distressed
areas near strong housing markets.)

2. East Fayette Street between President Street and Broadway.
(Supports Strategy No. 1 Support Main Streets and
commercial areas by targeting investnents in Mddle Mrket
Nei ghbor hoods. )

Modi fied Area 2 proposes adding the followng 11 |ocations and
one new strategy to the approved Sustainable Comunity Pl an:

1. Charles Street Corridor: The east half of the Charles
Street comercial district from Pratt Street north to
Franklin Street. (Supports Strategy No. 1: Support Main
Streets and commercial areas by targeting investnents in
M ddl e Mar ket nei ghbor hoods.)

2. Central Business District: Quilford to President Street:
The area of Downtown Baltinore east of Charles Street to
President Street from Pratt Street north to Franklin
Street. (Supports Strategy No. 1: Support Miin Streets and
comercial areas by targeting investnents in Mddle Market
Nei ghbor hoods. )

3. Mary Harvin Transformation Center: The area bounded by
Sinclair Avenue, North Wlfe Street and North Gay Street.
(Supports Strategy No. 5: Support investnents in anchor
institutions and maj or redevel opnment areas.)

4. Greennount Avenue Corri dor: East North Avenue to East 25'"
Street: The east half of the G eennobunt Avenue conmerci al
district from East North Avenue to East 35'" Street
(Supports Strategy No. 3: Target investnent along major

transit routes.)

64



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

DHCD — cont’'d

5.

10.

-7 Waverly Main Street: The east half of G eennobunt Avenue
in Waverly Main Street from East 35'" south for one-half
bl ock, and the parcel bordered by Merrymans Lane, Brentwood
Avenue, East 32" Street and Barclay Street (Supports
Strategy No. 1: Support Main Streets and commercial areas
by targeting investnents in M ddle Market nei ghborhoods.)

. Brewers Hill: The property located at 601 S. Conkling

Street is being used to ensure that opportunities for
revitalization are nmade accessible to the entire comerci al
district. (Supports Strategy No. 1: Support Main Streets
and commercial areas by targeting investnents in Mddle
Mar ket nei ghbor hoods. )

. Southwest Baltinore Revitalization: This area includes

Hollins Market public market, the Munt Caire Junction
Shopping Center, the B&0) Railroad Miseum and the Hollins
Roundhouse historic district and several stops along the
pl anned Red Line. (Supports Strategy No. 3: Tar get
investment along mjor transit routes, Strategy No. 5,
I nvestnent in anchor institutions and major redevel opnent
areas, and Strategy No. 6, Target greening strategies in
di stressed areas near strong housing markets.)

Nor t hwood Shoppi ng Center: The Northwood Shopping Center
| ocated at 1500-1590 Havenwood Avenue (Supports Strategy
No. 1: Support Main Streets and commercial areas by
targeting investnments in Mddle Market neighborhoods and
Strategy No. 5, Investnent in anchor institutions and major
redevel opnent areas.)

65



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

DHCD — cont’'d

11. Vacants to Value Duncan Street Corridor area: The area
bounded by East Monunent Street, East Baltinore Street,
North Patterson Park Avenue and North Washington Street
(Supports Strategy No. 5, Investnent in anchor institutions
and maj or redevel opnent areas and Strategy No. 6: Tar get
greening in distressed areas near strong housing narkets.)

Strategy No. 7: Supports the City's Health Enterprise Zone
| ocated in zip codes 21216, 21217, 21223, and 21229.

Revitalization Goal: Supports efforts to reduce health
disparities in Wst Baltinore through the integration of
physi cal devel opnent, | and use, enhanced accessibility,
comunity engagenent and new health-related prograns. In the

first year, the area around the West Baltinore MARC station is
targeted based on its proximty to existing and planned transit.

(The local governnment resolution has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.

66



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

Departnent of Human Resources — Personnel WMatter

The Board is requested to approve the listed Personnel nmatter
bel ow

Departnent of General Services

Hourly Rate Anmount

1. DANIEL NOBLE $45. 00 $54,000.00
Account: 2030-000000-1890-189900- 601009

M. Noble will work as an Enterprise System Adm nistrator.
M. Noble's duties wll include but are not be limted to
adm nistering the FASTER and EJ Ward Systens including
backup and recovery, security nmanagenent, and database
performance and running, troubleshooting database issues,
network conmmuni cation, workstation, and printing issues.
In addition, he wll interact wth FASTER and EJ Ward
representatives, apply patches and new software rel eases as
provi ded by software suppliers as well as maintain detailed
docunentation of all activities and provide docunmentation
as issues are resol ved.

THE PERSONNEL MATTER HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE EXPENDITURE
CONTROL COMMITTEE.

67



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

* X * * X X *

The Board is requested to
approve award of
the formally advertised contracts
listed on the foll owi ng pages:
69 - 71
to the | ow bidder neeting specifications,
or reject bids on those as indicated
for the reasons stated.
In connection with the Transfer of Funds,
a report has been requested
fromthe Pl anni ng Conm ssi on,
the Director of Finance having reported favorably
thereon, as required by the provisions

of the Gty Charter.

68



BOARD OF ESTIMATES

AGENDA
0570872013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Bur eau of Purchases

1. B50002837, Furnish and
Deliver Black Fill M x

Per ma- Pat ch, | nc. $200, 000. 00

(DPW Bureau of Water & Wastewater)

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM SEABOARD ASPHALT PRODUCTS

COMPANY .
2. B50002744, Health

| mprovenent and Wl | ness
Pr ogr am

(Dept. of Human Services)

3. B50002868, Pneummtic
Tire Forklift Trucks

REJECTION: On January 30, 2013,
the Board received and opened
two proposals for this solicitation.
The proposal submtted by CareFirst
of Maryland, Inc. was deened to be
non-responsi ve due to non-conpliance
with MBE and WBE goal requirenents.
After t he Eval uati on Commi ttee
reviewed the sole proposal by
OptunmHealth Care Solutions, Inc.,
they determned the proposal was
technically deficient, and did not
neet the needs of the City.
Therefore, it is recomended to be
in the best interest of the City to
reject the sole proposal and re-
solicit t he solicitation W th
revi sed specifications.

Vince's Sal es and $119, 935. 00
Service, Inc.

(DGS, Fl eet Managenent Divi sion)

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

69



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS
Bur eau of Purchases
4. B50002870, Provide Bus/ REJECTION: On  April 03, 2013,
Van Transportation for the Board received and opened
Children with Disabili- two proposals for this solicitation
ties to Canp Variety Rej ecti on of bot h bi ds i's
recommended as being in the best
interest of the City. This wll

allow the agency to revise

specifications

nodi fi ed needs,

(Dept. of Recreation & Parks)

t he

to accommpdat e
and to re-adverti se.

5. B50002874, Paper Lawn & Dano Enterpri ses, $275, 000. 00
Leaf Bags for all I nc.
Baltinore Gty Agencies
(Dept. of Recreation & Parks)
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.
Depart nent of Ceneral Services
6. EPFL — Library No. 22 Bob Andrews $192, 400. 00
Roof Repl acenent Construction, Inc.
MBE: Dy Construction, Inc. $32, 200. 00 16. 76%
WBE: Appl i ed Buil di ng Technol ogies, Inc. $ 3,000.00 1.56%
Cherry Hi Il Fabrication, Inc. 2, 500. 00 1.30%
$ 5,500.00 2.86%

MWBOO FOUND THE VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE

70



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Departnent of Public Wrks/
Departnent of Recreation & Parks

7. RP12821, Court P. Flanigan & $206, 000. 00
Resur faci ng FY2012 Sons, Inc.
MBE: Priority Construction Corporation $19, 776. 00 9. 60%
L & J Construction Service, Inc. 6,077.00 2.95%
Powel | " s Trucki ng Conpany, Inc. 3, 000. 00 1.45%
$28,853.00 14 .00%
WBE: Morgan Construction Services, Inc. $10, 300.00 5. 00%
MWBOO FOUND THE VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE
8. TRANSFER OF FUNDS
AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNTS:
$145, 000. 00 9938-908764- 9475 9938-907764-9474
Rec. & Parks Reserve — Park & Active — Park &
24'" Series Pl aygr ounds Reno- Pl ayground Renova-
vati on FY09 tion FY09
95, 000. 00 9938-919009- 9475 9938-921009- 9474
Rec. & Parks Reserve — Patterson Active — Patterson
23'9 Series Park Court Resur- Park Court Resur-
faci ng faci ng
$240,000.00
This transfer will provide funds to cover costs associ ated
with the award of the Court Resurfacing FY2012, Contract

No. RP 12821 to P. Flanigan & Sons, Inc.

71



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

* * * * * *

The Board is requested to approve
t he Transfers of Funds
listed on the foll ow ng pages:
73 - 75

I n accordance with Charter provisions
reports have been requested fromthe

Pl anni ng Conm ssion, the Director

of Finance having reported

favorably thereon.

72



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

Depart ment of Transportation

1. $ 100,067.90 9950-901838-9514 9950-911852-9514
GF( HUR) Redl i ne Proj ect Redl i ne Proj ect
Devel opnent Devel opnent
This transfer will nove the funds from the inactive account

of the Redline Project Developnent to the newy setup
account and fund the cost associated with the Redline
Proj ect Devel opnent.

2. $1,200,000.00 9950- 903550- 9509 9950- 904981- 9508
CGeneral Funds Constr. Reserve Resurfacing I n-
H ghway User Nei ghbor hood House
Revenue Street Reconstr.
This transfer wll cover the deficit in the account and

fund the cost associated with the contractual bl anket
agreenent pursuant to bid/contract B50001348, P512618 by P.
Flanigan & Sons, Inc. for the purchase of material and
other costs relating to the project, Resurfacing |n-House.

Depart nent of Housi ng and Conmunity Devel opnent

3. $ 300,000.00 9910-921007- 9588 9910- 927004- 9588
28'" CDB Pl anned Denolition Emergency Deno-
FY13 lition FY13
This transfer wll provide funding to the Energency
Denolition account that will allow denolitions to continue

during the current fiscal year.

73



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

DHCD

4.

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

— cont’d

$ 600, 000. 00 9910- 902985- 9587 9910- 915021- 9588

M&CC Revenue Housi ng Devel . Upl ands Program

(Reserve) | nconme Account

800, 000. 00 9910- 905733- 9588 9910- 995001- 9587

O her Fund Upl ands O her Unal | ocat ed

Revenue Revol vi ng Mast er Reserve

$1,400,000.00

This transfer is necessary to establish a program incone
account for the Uplands Project and nove $600,000.00 of
M&CC real property appropriation into it to match the
recei pt of $600,000.00 from the sale of property and to
transfer $800,000.00 in Oher Funds appropriation from an
account entitled Uplands Oher Revolving Mster to the
Unal | ocat ed Reserve account. This account is not needed and
w |l be closed.

Bal ti nore Devel opnent Cor porati on (BDC)
5. % 1,479. 00 9910-902483- 9600 9910-903483-9601
21" EDF Constr. Res. S. Balto. Ind. &
S. Balto. Ind. & Conl . Dev.
Com . Dev.
125. 00 9910- 903354- 9600 9910- 904354- 9601
22" EDF Constr. Res. W Balto. Ind. &
W Balto. Conl . Dev.
| ndustri al

74



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S
2, 350. 00 9910- 905575- 9600 9910- 906575- 9601
22" EDF Constr. Res. E. Balto. Ind. &
E. Balto. Ind. & Conl . Dev.
Com . Dev.
18, 684. 00 9910-913990- 9600 9910-902879- 9601
23" EDF Constr. Res. Cormmer ci al Revi -
$ 22,638.00 Commer ci al talization

Revitalization

This transfer wll provide funds to reinburse Baltinore
Devel opnent Corporation for eligible capital expenses for
the nonth ending March 31, 2013 in accordance wth
Paragraph 6(a) of the contract dated Decenber 31, 1975, by
and between the Mayor and Gty Council of Baltinore and the
Bal ti nore Econom c Devel opnment Corp., as anended, and in
accordance wth Paragraph 5(b) of the contract dated
Septenber 1, 1965 by and between the Mayor and City Council

of Baltinore and Charles Center-lnner Harbor Mnagenent,
I nc.

75



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0570872013

PROPOSAL AND SPECIFICATIONS

1. Bureau of Water & Wastewater — SC 906, |nprovenents to the
Sanitary Sewers In the West
Baltinore Region of Hi gh
Level Sewershed Coll ection
System Sewer Rehabilitation
BIDS TO BE REC’D:06/12/2013
BIDS TO BE OPENED:06/12/2013

2. Departnent of Transportation — TR 13307, Resurfacing Hi gh-
ways at Various Locations
Sout heast — Sector 1V
BIDS TO BE RECV’D:06/12/2013
BIDS TO BE OPENED:06/12/2013

12:00 NOON
ANNOUNCEMENTS OF BIDS RECEIVED
AND

OPENING OF BIDS, AS SCHEDULED

76



	1-10
	11-20
	21-31
	Department of Transportation – First Amendment to the Memorandum
	of Understanding for Baltimore
	Waterfront Promenade – Inner
	Harbor East
	ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:
	The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the first amendment to the memorandum of understanding (MOU) for Baltimore Waterfront Promenade – Inner Harbor East with the Maryland Department of Transportation acting for and on behalf of...
	BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:
	MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:
	N/A

	32-41
	Department of Real Estate – Report on the Hollywood Diner
	ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:
	The Board is requested to NOTE receipt of the Report on the Hollywood Diner.
	BACKGROUND AND EXPLANATION:

	42-50
	51-58
	59-67
	68-76

